Buildings 2024, 14, 1031. https://doi.org/10.3390/buildings14041031 www.mdpi.com/journal/buildings
Article
Utilization of Copper–Molybdenum Tailings to Enhance the
Compressive Strength of Alkali-Activated Slag-Fly Ash System
Fengdan Wang 1,2,3, Xiaowei Gu 1,2,3,*, Qing Wang 1,2,3, Jianping Liu 4, Xiaochuan Xu, 1,2,3 and Yunqi Zhao 1,2,3
1 School of Resources and Civil Engineering, Northeastern University, Shenyang 110819, China;
2290114@stu.neu.edu.cn (F.W.); wangqing1@mail.neu.edu.cn (Q.W.);
xuxiaochuan@mail.neu.edu.cn (X.X.); 1810399@stu.neu.edu.cn (Y.Z.)
2 Science and Technology Innovation Center of Smart Water and Resource Environment,
Northeastern University, Shenyang 110819, China
3 Liaoning Institute of Technological Innovation in Solid Waste Utilization, Shenyang 110819, China
4 School of Architecture and Civil Engineering, Shenyang University of Technology, Shenyang 110870, China;
* Correspondence: guxiaowei@mail.neu.edu.cn
Abstract: Utilizing a variety of solid wastes to prepare alkali-activated cementitious materials is one
of the principal trends in the development of cementitious materials. Commonly used alkali activa-
tion precursors such as granulated blast furnace slag (GBFS) and fly ash (FA) will be less available
due to resource pressures. Supply limitation is an important reason to research alternative precur-
sors. To realize the high value-added utilization of copper–molybdenum tailings (CMTs), this study
adopted the modified sodium silicate solution as an alkaline activator to activate GBFS-FA-CMTs
cementitious system to prepare alkali-activated cementitious materials. The influence of CMTs con-
tent on the compressive strength of GBFS-FA-CMTs cementitious system was analyzed, and the
mechanism of GBFS-FA-CMTs cementitious system was also analyzed through hydration product
types, physical phase composition, and microscopic morphology. The results indicated that a paste
with the incorporation of CMTs, S50F30C20 (50% GBFS, 30% FA, 20% CMTs), achieved the highest
compressive strength of 79.14 MPa, which was due to the filling effect of the CMTs and the degree
of participation in the reaction. Pastes with different contents of CMTs, while maintaining a constant
CBFS content, exhibited similar strength development. Excessive amounts of CMTs could result in
reduced compressive strength. Microstructural analysis revealed that the hydration products were

(wt%)
CMTs
(wt%)
GBFS
(kg/m3)
FA
(kg/m3)
CMTs
(kg/m3)
S50F50C0
Ms 1 = 1.2
Mc 2 = 45%
50 50
0
150 150
0 S40F60C0 40 60 120 180
S30F70C0 30 70 90 210
S50F40C10 50 40
10
150 120
30 S40F50C10 40 50 120 150
S30F60C10 30 60 90 180
S50F30C20 50 30
20
150 90
60 S40F40C20 40 40 120 120
S30F50C20 30 50 90 150
S50F20C30 50 20
30
150 60
90 S40F30C30 40 30 120 90
S30F40C30 30 40 90 120
S50F10C40 50 10
40
150 30
120 S40F20C40 40 20 120 60
S30F30C40 30 30 90 90
S50F0C50 50 0
50
150 0
150 S40F10C50 40 10 120 30
S30F20C50 30 20 90 60
1 Modulus, 2 Mass concentration.
2.3. Testing Methods
According to Chinese Standard GB/T 17671-2021 [47], the specimen size was deter-
mined as 40 mm × 40 mm × 40 mm; a picture of the plastic molds is shown in Figure 3. A